DocuSign Envelope |ID: 52F64D42-4F4B-4093-B54D-6476FB4384F5

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
COUNTY OF SAN BENITO

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 t{o the Agreement is made by and
between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
(hereinafter referred to as "County"), County of San Benito and (hereinafier referred
to as "CONTRACTOR") with respect to the following.

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement is made by and
between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
{hereinafter referred to as "County"), and County of San Benito (hereinafier
referred to as "CONTRACTOR") with respect to the following.

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2020, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an
Agreement for the provision of providing nutrition education to students,
parents, and seniors at schools, health fairs, and youth resource centers and
senior housing term of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2022 and in the
amount of $450,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired by its terms on September 30, 2022; and

WHERIAS, the County and Contractor have since continued to perform under
the Agreement and otherwise conduct themselves as if it remained in force; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor mutually desire to reinstate the
Agreement with effect retroactive to Qctober 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to renew and amend the
Agreement on the same or similar terms, to extend the term for an additional one
(1) year period through September 30, 2023, to allow services to continue with
no change to the Scope of Services and to increase funds by $219,478.00 for a
new AGREEMENT amount not to exceed $669,478.00.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

1. The Agreement shall be, and hereby is, retroactively reinstated in its entirety as of
October 1, 2022 and shall be, and shall be considered to have been, at all relevant
times as provided herein, in full force and effect as if the same had never expired.

2. Section 2.0. Section 2, PAYMENT PROVISIONS, is hereby amended and
restated to read in its entirety as follows:

2,0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
County to CONTRACTOR under

CDIP / San Benito HHSA
Term: 10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023
NTE: $669.478.00 Page 1 of 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 52F64D42-4F4B-4093-B54D-6476FB4384F5

Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $669,478.00.”

3. Section 3.01. Section 3.01 is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“3.01. The term of the Agreement is from July 22, 2020, to September 30,
2023, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both
CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing last, and
CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs the
Agreement.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement

CDIP / San Benito TTHSA
Term: 10/01/2022 — 09/30/2023
NTE: $669.478.00 Page 2 of 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 52F64D42-4F4B-4093-B54D-6476FB4384F5
DocuSign Envelope 1D: 0ESDF7C8-248D-4269-B2CC-5A67B7D77C31

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Renewal and
Amendment No. 2 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer San Benito Health and Human Services
Agency
Date: S Contractor’s Business Name*
By: By: Mwﬂu’ SEO{;!:(A
Director of Health Department (Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President) *
Date
Mindy Sotelo, San Benito County BOS, Chair
By: Name and Title
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date: Date: 2/28/2023
Approved as to Form!
DocuSigned by: C}M
By: FJ/M Dot — By: u/]
e ety County Counsel
Date: . (Signature of Sé\cvr tary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer
3/14/2023 | 1:05 Pm PDT or Assistant Treasurer)*

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions® Tracey Belton, HHSA Director
DocuSigned by: Name and Title

By: - T ;
Y T Awditor/ Controller Date: ', / 7 / A =
i

Date: 3/14/2023 | 2:25 PM PDT

Approved as to Liability Provisions® Approved as to Legal Form
San Benito County Counsel

il LI D
Risk Management By: L

Date: Deputy County Counsel

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. [f CONTRACTOR isa
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set torth the name of the business, it any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

'Approval by County Counsel is required *Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

CDIP / San Benito HHSA
Term: 10/01/2022 — 09/30/2023
NTE: $669.478.00 Page 3 of 3




		2023-03-15T07:43:17-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




